

Analysis of Migrant Compounds from Food Packaging: Application to Disposable Tableware and Risk Analysis

Carlos Estremera¹, Javier Blázquez-Martín^{2,3}, Cristina Nerín¹ and Celia Domeño¹

¹ Afiliación: Grupo Universitario de Investigación Analítica (GUIA)

Institute of Engineering Research (I3A)

University of Zaragoza, Torres Quevedo Building, Campus Rio Ebro, 50018 Zaragoza, Spain.

Tel. +34-976762707, e-mail: cjimenez@unizar.es

²Afiliación: University of La Rioja. Department of Chemistry. C/ Madre de Dios 53, 26006, Logroño, La Rioja, Spain

³Afiliación: Centro Nacional de Tecnologías del Envase. C/ General Vara de Rey 3, 26071, Logroño, La Rioja, Spain

Abstract

Substance migration from nine types of disposable plates made from cardboard, polystyrene (PS), and polypropylene (PP) have been studied. Migration tests were performed in four food simulants over 10 days at 40°C. Simulant extracts were analyzed using SPME-GC-MS and UPLC-QTOF-MS to identify and (semi)quantify volatile and non-volatile migrants, respectively.

Introduction

In modern society, disposable tableware is increasingly popular at events, especially children's parties, and convenient because it is easy to clean, inexpensive and lightweight. Additionally, there is a wide variety of colors, designs, and themes to decorate these events which imply the use of different additives, adhesives, inks and/or antioxidants that might migrate into food along with non-intentionally added substances (NIAS). Each of these substances can be taken by consumers causing a risk to their health. (Nerín et al. 2013)

To ensure safety, European legislation requires compliance with Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 on plastic materials intended for food contact and the UNE-EN 14338:2004 standard for paper and cardboard. This legislation mandates the identification of substances in these materials that could migrate into food and pose risks to consumers, through specific migration tests.

Advanced analytical techniques now enable effective and reliable identification of these compounds at low concentrations (Nerín et al. 2022) (Aznar, Domeño, Nerín 2023)

Nevertheless, non-targetted analysis is a challenging issue and specific softwares to process all the generated data like MS-DIAL are highly valuable tools (Tsuwaga et al. 2015).

Aims

The objective is to identify and quantify migrants released from these materials in different use conditions depending on the liquid type, temperature, time, and repeated use. Moreover, a detailed guide for data processing with MSDIAL was developed.

Method

Food simulants were 10% and 95% ethanol, 3% acetic acid, and Tenax to cover. Identification and (semi)quantification was done with MS-DIAL software, designing a workflow, and modifying commercial spectral libraries for improved processing. Furthermore, the toxicity of each compound was searched in the literature or estimated with Toxtree by Cramer classification to assess the possible toxicological risk.

Conclusiones

Styrene monomers were released from PS plates. In all samples, plasticizers such as diethyl phthalate, dibutyl phthalate and diisobutyl phthalate. Ink migration was confirmed thanks to compounds like 1,7-di-iso-propylnaphthalene, benzophenone and 2,6-diisopropylnaphthalene. Many alkylbenzenes were identified like p-xylene, o-xylene, ethylbenzene, and propylbenzene. Additionally, 2,4-Di-tert-butylphenol, an antioxidant, was identified. Further (semi)quantification of these compounds is mandatory to acknowledge the risk health.

REFERENCIAS

- [1]. AZNAR, Margarita, DOMEÑO, Celia and NERIN, Cristina, 2023. Determination of volatile migrants from breast milk storage bags. *Food Packaging and Shelf Life*. Vol. 40. DOI 10.1016/j.fpsl.2023.101196.
- [2]. COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 10, 2011. COMMISSION REGULATION (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food. *Official Journal of the European Union*, 21, 1–136.

- [3]. NERIN, C. et al., 2013. The challenge of identifying non-intentionally added substances from food packaging materials: A review. *Analytica Chimica Acta* 775. DOI 10.1016/j.aca.2013.02.028.
- [4]. NERÍN, Cristina et al., 2022. Guidance in selecting analytical techniques for identification and quantification of non-intentionally added substances (NIAS) in food contact materials (FCMS). Taylor and Francis Ltd. *Food Additives and Contaminants - Part A* 39. DOI 10.1080/19440049.2021.2012599.
- [5]. TSUGAWA, Hiroshi et al., 2015. MS-DIAL: Data-independent MS/MS deconvolution for comprehensive metabolome analysis. *Nature Methods*. Vol. 12, no. 6, pp. 523–526. DOI 10.1038/nmeth.3393.
- [6]. UNE-EN 14338, 2004. Papel y cartón para contacto alimentario. Condiciones para la determinación de la

migración en papel y cartón utilizando óxido de polifenileno modificado (MPPO) como simulante., UNE-EN 14338:2004. Papel y cartón para contacto alimentario. Condiciones para la determinación de la migración en papel y cartón utilizando óxido de polifenileno modificado (MPPO) como simulante.

Figure 1. Disposable plates made of polypropylene (PP), polystyrene (PS) and cardboard (From left to right)



Figure 2. MS-DIAL software identification features for data processing

